
 
Agenda compiled by: 
Tasha Prosser 
Natasha.Prosser@leeds.gov.uk 
Governance Services 
Civic Hall 
 

 
 

 
 

  Produced on Recycled Paper 

 

 

 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

 
Meeting to be held in Civic Hall, Leeds on 

Thursday, 22nd December, 2022 
at 1.30 pm 

 
 

 
MEMBERSHIP 

 
Councillors 

 
B Anderson 
C Campbell 
S Hamilton 
D Ragan 

R Finnigan 
T Smith 

E Taylor (Chair) 
J Bowden 
J Garvani 

J Heselwood 
N Walshaw 

 
Please do not attend the meeting in person if you have symptoms of Covid-19 and please 
follow current public health advice to avoid passing the virus onto other people. 
 
Note to observers of the meeting. To remotely observe this meeting, please click on the 
‘View the Meeting Recording’ link which will feature on the meeting’s webpage (linked 
below) ahead of the meeting. The webcast will become available at the commencement 
of the meeting. 
 
https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=950&MId=11965&Ver=4  
 
We strive to ensure our public committee meetings are inclusive and accessible for 
all. If you are intending to observe a public meeting in-person, please advise us in 
advance of any specific access requirements that we need to take into account by 
email (FacilitiesManagement@leeds.gov.uk). Please state the name, date and start 
time of the committee meeting you will be observing and include your full name and 
contact details.

Public Document Pack

https://democracy.leeds.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=950&MId=11965&Ver=4


 

 

A G E N D A 
 
 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

1   
 

  APPEALS AGAINST REFUSAL OF INSPECTION 
OF DOCUMENTS 
 
To consider any appeals in accordance with 
Procedure Rule 15.2 of the Access to Information 
Rules (in the event of an Appeal the press and 
public will be excluded) 
 
(*In accordance with Procedure Rule 15.2, written 
notice of an appeal must be received by the Head 
of Governance Services at least 24 hours before 
the meeting) 
 

 

2   
 

  EXEMPT INFORMATION - POSSIBLE 
EXCLUSION OF THE PRESS AND PUBLIC 
 
1 To highlight reports or appendices which 

officers have identified as containing exempt 
information, and where officers consider that 
the public interest in maintaining the 
exemption outweighs the public interest in 
disclosing the information, for the reasons 
outlined in the report. 

 
2 To consider whether or not to accept the 

officers recommendation in respect of the 
above information. 

 
3 If so, to formally pass the following 

resolution:- 
 
 RESOLVED – That the press and public be 

excluded from the meeting during 
consideration of the following parts of the 
agenda designated as containing exempt 
information on the grounds that it is likely, in 
view of the nature of the business to be 
transacted or the nature of the proceedings, 
that if members of the press and public were 
present there would be disclosure to them of 
exempt information, as follows:- 

 
 No exempt items or information have 

been identified on the agenda 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

3   
 

  LATE ITEMS 
 
To identify items which have been admitted to the 
agenda by the Chair for consideration 
 
(The special circumstances shall be specified in 
the minutes) 
 

 

4   
 

  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 
 
To disclose or draw attention to any interests in 
accordance with Leeds City Council’s ‘Councillor 
Code of Conduct’. 
 

 

5     APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 

6   
 

  MINUTES - 24 NOVEMBER 22 
 
To consider and approve the minutes of the 
meeting held Thursday, 24th November 2023. 
 

5 - 12 

7   
 

  22/04074/FU - LAND AT HAWKSWORTH 
QUARRY, ODDA LANE, HAWKSWORTH 
 
To receive and consider the attached report of the 
Chief Planning Officer, that presents an application 
for the erection of a filter press to recover and 
recycle water from the sand washing plant at Odda 
(Hawksworth) Quarry and produce clay soil for the 
restoration of the exhausted quarry workings or 
exportation as product. Removal of the settlement 
lagoons in the quarry. The landscaping of the 
southside quarry face near to the filter press. (Part 
Retrospective) Land at Hawksworth Quarry, Odda 
Lane, Hawksworth. 
 

13 - 
34 

8   
 

  DATE AND TIME OF NEXT MEETING 
 
To note the date and time of the next meeting as 
Thursday, 19th January 2023 at 1.30 p.m. 
 

 



 

 

Item 
No 

Ward Item Not 
Open 

 Page 
No 

   Third Party Recording  
 
Recording of this meeting is allowed to enable 
those not present to see or hear the proceedings 
either as they take place (or later) and to enable 
the reporting of those proceedings.  A copy of the 
recording protocol is available from the contacts 
named on the front of this agenda. 
 
Use of Recordings by Third Parties– code of 
practice 
 

a) Any published recording should be 
accompanied by a statement of when and 
where the recording was made, the context of 
the discussion that took place, and a clear 
identification of the main speakers and their 
role or title. 

b) Those making recordings must not edit the 
recording in a way that could lead to 
misinterpretation or misrepresentation of the 
proceedings or comments made by attendees.  
In particular there should be no internal editing 
of published extracts; recordings may start at 
any point and end at any point but the material 
between those points must be complete. 

 

 



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd December, 2022 

 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 24TH NOVEMBER, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor J McKenna in the Chair 

 Councillors C Campbell, S Hamilton, 
T Smith, J Bowden, J Garvani, 
J Heselwood, N Walshaw and S Burke 

 
SITE VISITS 
 
Councillors McKenna, Campbell, Hamilton, Smith, Garvani and Walshaw 
attended the site visits earlier in the day. 
 

57 Election of Chair  
 

Councillor E Taylor submitted her apologies for the meeting, so a nomination 
was sought for the Chair of the meeting. A nomination was made on behalf of 
Councillor J McKenna and subsequently seconded and voted upon. 
 
RESOLVED – That Councillor J McKenna be elected as Chair for the duration 
of the meeting. 
 

58 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

59 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

60 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

61 Declarations of Interests  
 

Although no interests were raised at the meeting, Councillor Walshaw 
confirmed he would not participate in voting on Agenda Item 7 – Headingley 
Community Centre, North Lane, Headingley, LS6 3HW as he had submitted 
comments in support of the application and therefore excused himself from 
voting on this application. 
 
Additionally, Councillor Campbell made the Panel aware that in relation to 
Agenda Item 8 – Stable Block, Mall Lane, Off Carlton Lane, Guiseley, Leeds, 
LS20 9PE, he had submitted comments as part of the application process. He 
was of the opinion that he was able to determine the application with an open 
mind and proceed on that basis. 
 

Page 5

Agenda Item 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd December, 2022 

 

62 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies of absence were received on behalf of Councillors B Anderson, D 
Ragan, and E Taylor. 
 
Councillor J McKenna attended as a substitute on behalf of Councillor E 
Taylor and Councillor S Burke attended as a substitute on behalf of Councillor 
D Ragan.  
 

63 Minutes - 27 October 2022  
 

RESOLVED – That subject to a minor amendment to Minute No. 55 
(22/04149/FU – Guiseley School) to remove reference to the word ‘Late’ 
regarding an objection received from Cllrs Alderson and Wadsworth, the 
minutes of the previous meeting held Thursday, 27th October 2022, be 
approved as an accurate record. 
 

64 21/05270/FU - Headingley Community Centre, North Lane, Headingley, 
LS6 3HW  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a change of use application 
of the former community centre into a 5-bed aparthotel (Use Class C1), 
including an extension over the existing boiler room, fenestration changes, 
insertion of skylights, reconfiguration and sub-division of a service yard area, 
bin store and bike storage at Headingley Community Centre, North Lane, 
Headingley, LS6 3HW. 

 
The application was previously considered at the South and West Plans Panel 
on Thursday, 9th June 22. Panel members sought further information 
regarding design elements with having regard to the Conservation Area, an 
internal redesign to move ground floor bedrooms to the other side of the 
building and noise levels in regard to bedrooms being close to the footpath 
and pedestrian crossing. 

 
The applicant has since revised proposals in line with comments received 
from officers and Panel members. 

 
Photographs and slides were shown throughout the presentation, and the 
officer in attendance provided Panel members with the following information: 

 The building sits in a prominent location on the corner of the North 
Lane and Bennett Road and situated within the Headingley 
Conservation Area. 

 The Headingley Taps and Manahatta is situated nearby. 

 The former use of the building was a community centre and 
overtime the building has been vandalised and used for graffiti. 

 The dormers have been removed as part of the proposals and the 
overall number of rooms has been reduced to 5. The windows also 
have more of a vertical emphasis, and changes to the window 
design have been made. 

Page 6



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd December, 2022 

 

 There has been a revision to the ground layout, and there is now 
only 1 bedroom near the pelican crossing.  

 Additional information received from the noise assessment has 
evidenced that noise can be mitigated by high spec acoustic glazing 
and a ventilation sy
[...]
n of what is deemed an ‘isolated’ 
dwelling, and officers have taken the view that the dwelling is not 
isolated from other properties nearby and isn’t impractical. It was 
also confirmed that there are areas for service vehicles to 
turnaround and access the site. 

 The applicant has legal permission to use the lane. 

 Officers do not envisage a time when the road will be up for 
adoption. Whilst a request can be made for the road to be adopted, 
it was not considered it was likely to be accepted. 

 
Whilst the majority of members supported the proposals before them, a 
number of members commented that they felt the proposal was not 
sympathetic of the Green Belt and considered the location to be isolated. 
Other Panel members felt it would not be a great impact on Green Belt. They 
also expressed that the replacement of the existing stables with another 
permanent structure of good design could be supported.  
 

Page 8



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd December, 2022 

 

It was confirmed that a condition would not be allowed to refuse future 
development on site as this would restrict their legal rights. 

 
Following a vote on the recommendation, it was moved and seconded: 
 
RESOLVED – to grant permission. 
 

66 21/08345/FU and 21/08346/LI - Former Burley Library, 230 Cardigan 
Road, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 1QL  

 
The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a position statement on a 
change of use application for a former library and the erection of a six storey 
extension to create a 78 bed co-living scheme (sui generis) with associated 
communal facilities, a work hub to ground floor and basement parking at 
Former Burley Library, 230 Cardigan Road, Headingley, Leeds, LS6 1QL. 
 
Members visited the site prior to the meeting and site plans and photographs 
were displayed and referred to throughout the discussion of the application. 
 
The Planning Officer presented the application and provided Panel M
[...]
ed. 
Hence there being no specific policy. 

 
The applicants attended the meeting and addressed the Panel. They informed 
Panel of the following points: 

 This was the first co-living scheme to form part of a live planning 
application. 

 The Park Lane Group have operated for 46 years in Leeds and have 
significant experience of managing residents in student and aparthotel 
developments. 

 The scheme is a natural progression for students and young 
professionals moving forward, and Park Lane Group have received 
requests from students to remain in similar sites after graduating. 

 The scheme exceeds Core Strategy Policy H9, and the library will 
additionally provide residents with more amenity space. The number of 
units have been reduced to 78 to improve the standard of living for 
residents on the site. 

 Parking provision hasn’t been met or the provision of adequate outdoor 
space. However, Traffic Regulation Orders (TROs) are proposed, as 
well as a car club scheme and a community sum. 

 
Responding to questions from Panel members, the following was confirmed: 

a) The TRO’s are determined by LCC officers, and further conversations 
need to be held with LCC’s Highways Department regarding such 
proposals. Further to comments regarding the opposite effect in 
proposing TROs, it was noted that research has been undertaken 
relevant of that is proposed and parking is not high in demand. It was 
also confirmed that parking will be on a first come first serve basis, and 
no spaces will be allocated. 

b) The Park Lane Group are experienced in managing residents and 
consider the scheme to be a development of PBSA schemes. Many 
requests were received on behalf of students living in PBSA schemes 
that they wished to stay in similar accommodation and the proposals 
seek to offer more than just an accommodation, but somewhere for 
residents to socialise and the element of co-working is considered a 
growing sector. 

c) Each occupier has access to 30 sqm pri
[...]
n unqualified yes. 

 

 Do Members support the approach to affordable housing provision for 
this co-living development? A vote was taken on this and 7 supported 
the approach, 2 did not. 

 

 Do Members support the design of the extension and works to the 
Grade II listed Burley Library? A number of members felt that the 
design of the extension over dominated the smaller and listed building. 
Panel members expressed that they did not have major issues with the 
design but felt it needed to be ‘lightened’ in some way, such as material 
changes. However, another member commented on the bulk and 
massing of the building and a suggestion was put forward for Leeds 
City Council’s design team to be involved in further considerations. A 
suggestion to increase the height of the building was put forward, to 
allow for more room space, but this was not supported by Panel. 

 

 Do Members support the parking provision and highway works 
associated with the development? Members broadly supported the 
reduced parking provision. However, it was requested that monies to 
be provided for TROs in the area should be used for speed reduction 
measures, particularly on Alexandra Road. 
 

In general, members supported the scheme, but required further information 
on the points raised above, as well as being clear on policies. 
 
RESOLVED –  

a) To note the contents of the report on the proposals and to provide 
views in relation to the questions posed in the submitted report to aid 
the progression of the application. 

Page 11



Draft minutes to be approved at the meeting  
to be held on Thursday, 22nd December, 2022 

 

 
67 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 
22nd December 2022 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 15:45) 
 
 

Page 12



Report of the Chief Planning Officer 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 

Date: 22nd December 2022 

SUBJECT: Application 22/04074/FU – The erection of a filter press to recover and 
recycle water from the sand washing plant at Odda (Hawksworth) Quarry and produce 
clay soil for the restoration of the exhausted quarry workings or exportation as 
product. Removal of the settlement lagoons in the quarry. The landscaping of the 
southside quarry face near to the filter press. (Part Retrospective) Land at 
Hawksworth Quarry, Odda Lane, Hawksworth. 

APPLICANT DATE VALID TARGET DATE 

Whitelock Plant Ltd 27th July 2022 26th October 2022 

RECOMMENDATION: Members are recommended to approve this application in 
principle and defer and delegate the final decision to the Chief Planning Officer subject 
to attachment of conditions as referred to in this report and such other conditions or 
amendments he may consider appropriate. 

1.0 INTRODUCTION 

1.1 The planning application proposes the introduction of fixed plant to manage the 
water consumption of a sand wash plant previously approved under condition 19 of 
planning permission 28/96/93/FU. A request was made by Ward Members for the 
application to be determined at Plans Panel because of the contentious nature of 
the site and the subsequent wider material impacts of the proposals on the 
community. The Chair has been consulted and considers this application ought to 
be heard at plans panel and this meets the conditions of the delegation for 
referral.The application is part-retrospective as the bay structure upon which the 
filter press unit is to sit has already been constructed. 

Electoral Wards Affected: 

GUISELEY & RAWDON 

Specific Implications For: 

Equality and Diversity 

Community Cohesion 

Narrowing the Gap 

 

Originator:  S.Littlejohn 
 

Tel: 0113  378 8885 

Ward Members consulted
 (referred to in report)  Yes 

1Page 13

Agenda Item 7



 
2.0 PROPOSAL: 
 
2.1 The proposal is for ancillary plant to go with a previously approved sand wash plant 

installed at the quarry. The wash plant was approved under condition 19 of 
planning permission no 28/96/93/FU for conti
[...]
l quarry situated within the Green Belt adjacent 

to the village of Hawksworth, north-west Leeds. Access is taken from Odda Lane at 
the western boundary of the site. The site itself sits on a ridge and is therefore 
visible over long distances, from Baildon Moor to the South West and from the 
elevated area north of Guisely. Views into the site are limited, however, and none 
of the structures within the quarry can be seen from public view points. The quarry 
is visible over longer distances as a change in the landscape type from agricultural 
fields to more of a delf type of land-form. The wider landscape, including the quarry 
is designated as a special landscape area in the Leeds Unitary Development Plan 
(UDP) and there is a Defra-designated Site of Special Scientific Interest (SSSI) 
associated with moorland 1.6km to the north east of the application site. The quarry 
is safeguarded for mineral extraction purposes under the Leeds Natural Resources 
and Waste Local Plan (NRWLP). The quarry abuts onto private, third party land to 
the south and west and onto land owned by the same landowner to the east and 
south. The closest residential dwelling to the south is 70m away and to the west at 
53m. Main Street, Hawksworth runs parallel to the south of the site at between 

2Page 14



120m and 150m. Hawksworth Primary School sits within the village, fronting onto 
Main Street. 

 

4.0 RELEVANT PLANNING HISTORY: 

4.1 28/96/93/FU: Continuation of existing stone quarrying and the erection of buildings; 
approved 26.01.96. 

 
 06/02041/FU: Extension of Odda Lane Quarry, for the winning and working of 

minerals; approved 28.07.09 
 
 14/01944/FU: Extension to the limit of mineral extraction within existing quarry up to 

northern boundary wall; approved 06.03.15 
 
 15/04550/FU: Variation of conditions, 2, 5 and 22 of previous approval 

14/01944/FU (extension to the limit of mineral extraction within existing quarry) 
relating to final date of restoration, provisi
[...]
 any harm it represents to the openness of the Green 
Belt. NPPF, adopted policy and caselaw require the decision maker to assess the 
impact of a proposal on the openness of the Green Belt and, where it is relevant to 
do so, require a judgement based on the circumstances of the case. By way of 
example, the courts have identified a number of matters which may need to be 
taken into account in making this assessment. These include, but are not limited to: 

 
• openness is capable of having both spatial and visual aspects – in other 

words, the visual impact of the proposal may be relevant, as could its 
volume; 

• the duration of the development, and its remediability – taking into account 
any provisions to return land to its original state or to an equivalent (or 
improved) state of openness; and 

• the degree of activity likely to be generated, such as traffic generation. 
 
10.11  With regard to the size and visual impact of the proposed structure, the shed would 

extend above the original ground level of the site by around 5m. This would be 
partially visible from private land adjacent to that boundary although the proposed 
landscaping would soften this view. If the shed is finished in a dark green colour it 
is unlikely to be seen from any public view-point. It would not show up at distance 
from, for example, Baildon Moor which has a view of the quarry and local 
topography would ensure that it would not be visible at distance from land to the 
north or, closer by from the footpath to the east. In the context of the quarry as a 
whole and, taking account of the fact that most of the structure would be situated 
below the original ground level within the quarry void and would be screened from 
view, the size and volume of the structure is not considered to generate harm to the 
openness of the Green Belt. The temporary nature of the structure, along with the 
fact that it will produce restoration material, will ensure that as the quarry reaches 
the end
[...]
 GPS

Legend:

Top of Banking

Bottom of Banking

Kerb - Top

Kerb - Channel

Fence - Post & Wire

Fence - Secure

Gate

Track / Footpath

Wall

Edge of Waterline

Hedgeline

Overhead Cable

60.0

1m Contour Intervals

OS Backcloth

Building/Structure

Verge Line

133.92

Spot Level

Foliage Line Trees

ManholeMH

IC Inspection Cover

G Gully

BH

LP

TP

Lamp Post

Telegraph Pole

Electric Pole
EP

ST

GV

Stop Tap

Gas Valve

WL

IL

EL

RL

Water Level

Invert Level

Eave Level

Ridge Level

Borehole / Trial Pit

Survey Control Station

CL

Cover Level

Top of Rock Face

BT British Telecom Cover

Cromwell Wood
Estate Company Ltd

SW/PR

Old Permission Area

Appication Area

Filter Press

21

P
age 33



Proposed 
filter press

lagoonsand wash 
plant

22

P
age 34


	Agenda
	6 Minutes - 24 November 22
	7 22/04074/FU - Land at Hawksworth Quarry, Odda Lane, Hawksworth
	22-04074-FU - Hawksworth Quarry.Final
	22-04074-FU
	Site plan
	Sheets and Views
	A2 DWG SHEET


	Hawksworth aerial
	Slide Number 1







Minutes of the meeting


Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th February, 2023 

SOUTH AND WEST PLANS PANEL 
 

THURSDAY, 22ND DECEMBER, 2022 
 

PRESENT: 
 

Councillor E Taylor in the Chair 

 Councillors B Anderson, C Campbell, 
S Hamilton, R Finnigan, T Smith, 
J Garvani, J Heselwood, N Walshaw, 
D Jenkins and A Garthwaite 

  
68 Appeals Against Refusal of Inspection of Documents  
 

There were no appeals. 
 

69 Exempt Information - Possible Exclusion of the Press and Public  
 

There were no exempt items. 
 

70 Late Items  
 

There were no formal late items. 
 

71 Declarations of Interests  
 

Panel members did not raise any interests at the meeting.  
 

72 Apologies for Absence  
 

Apologies were received on behalf of Councillor D Ragan and Councillor J 
Bowden. Councillor D Jenkins and Councillor A Garthwaite attended as 
substitutes on behalf of Councillors Ragan and Bowden. 
 

73 Minutes - 24 November 22  
 

RESOLVED – That the minutes of the previous meeting held on Thursday, 
24th, November 2022 be approved as an accurate record. 
 

74 22/04074/FU - Land at Hawksworth Quarry, Odda Lane, Hawksworth  
 

The report of the Chief Planning Officer presented a report setting out an 
application for the erection of a filter press to recover and recycle water from 
the sand washing plant at Odda (Hawksworth) Quarry and produce clay soil 
for the restoration of the exhausted quarry workings or exportation as product. 
Removal of the settlement lagoons in the quarry. The landscaping of the 
southside quarry face near to the filter press. (Part Retrospective) Land at 
Hawksworth Quarry, Odda Lane, Hawksworth. 
 
Photographs and slides were shown throughout the presentation, and the 
officer in attendance provided Panel members with the following information: 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th February, 2023 

 Additional comments were received following publication of the report 
and the issues raised are covered within the contents of the submitted 
report. 

 The quarry is operational and is situated within the Green Belt and 
adjacent to the village of Hawksworth, north-west Leeds. 

 HGV movements are limited to 220 per week, which is currently being 
breached and enforcement action is on-going regarding this matter. 
Lagoons are proposed to be removed as part of the application, aiming 
to reduce the number of HGV trips required. It was also confirmed that 
the proposed traffic numbers will be low and will not make a significant 
difference. 

 An overview of relevant planning permissions and the history of the site 
was provided. It was noted that the proposal does not seek to 
retrospectively amend the original red line permission.  

 There is a need for a filter press, and the sand wash alone is not the 
best option. 

 The proposed structure includes concrete storage bays, associated 
gantries, and storage. 

 Access is taken from Odda Lane at the western boundary of the site. 

 Details regarding the landscaping scheme are yet to be confirmed. 

 The shed would extend above the original ground level by 
approximately 5m, partially visible from private land adjacent to that 
boundary, although landscaping will soften the view. It is unlikely to be 
seen from the village or a public view-point.  

 Proposed to be dark green in colour and will not adversely impact 
surrounding landscaping. 

 Leeds City Councils Environmental Health department have assessed 
a noise report submitted by the applicant and consider a condition 
would be appropriate to deal with the low noise impact. 

 The application has attracted 68 objections. 
 
The objector in attendance, a resident and local GP, as well as being part of 
the Hawksworth Monitoring Group (actively monitors the operations of the 
quarry) explained that residents do not wish for the quarry to close. However, 
they do wish that their amenity and day lives are respected. Residents do not 
object to the proposals in principal but do object to the location of the structure 
and increased operational hours of the quarry. The machinery is close to 
residents homes and gardens, and before objectors are able to support such 
an application, they wish for adequate steps to be taken to shield residents. 
Concern was raised regarding the structure being built without planning 
permission and the increased height of the boundary wall. Residents wish to 
work with the local authority, and the owners of the quarry to provide better 
outcomes for residents and the locality. 
 
Further to a question from a Panel member, the objector raised concern 
regarding building taking place beyond the red line boundary in 2013, 
affecting nearby residents. 
 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th February, 2023 

The applicants representative attended the meeting and addressed the Panel. 
He informed the Panel of the following points: 

 The proposed filter press compliments the sand washing plant. The 
filter press collects fine particles (clay) which the filter press then 
recovers water to send it back to the sand washing plant.  

 The lagoons at the site will no longer be required once the filter press is 
in place and operational. 

 The red line boundary on the planning permission granted in 1954 
outlines the original boundary of the site and plans referred to relate to 
the 2009 permission granted for the extension of the quarry applied for 
in 2006. The reasoning behind the red line running diagonal is due to 
the red line running along the edge of a powerline. The applicant is in 
the process of negotiating with them to move the power grid. 

 Noise and impact assessments have been undertaken and it 
demonstrates a low impact. 

 The quarry does not run outside of the hours permitted for processing 
of materials. Planning permission allows for the operation of the 
machinery to reach the end of its cycle and there are different 
operations for outside of the machinery. 

 
In responding to questions from Panel members, the applicants 
representative confirmed the following: 

 Most of the enforcement cases relating to the site have been closed 
and planning conditions relating to previous consents are complied 
with.  

 There is an on-going case relating to vehicular movement on site. The 
filter press reduces the amount of traffic on site and there are on-going 
discussions regarding traffic limits. 

 The owner of the quarry and site attended a meeting with residents, 
which was ‘hostile’. 

 There have been no pre-negotiations regarding the filter press, the 
owner believed that the filter press could be installed under Permitted 
Development under condition 19 of planning permission 28/96/93/FU. 

 The filter press is not being built to create a new product. However, it is 
identified that there is a possibility for the filter press to create a type of 
clay that may be used in a small market for animal bedding and 
supplements for beef cattle. It was confirmed that any materials leaving 
the site, will remain within the traffic limits permitted; 220 HGV trips per 
week, 110 in and 110 out. 

 The owner intends to reinstate a liaison committee with residents and 
to explain the operation of the quarry over the next 10 years. 

 The location of the filter press needs to be near the sand washing plant 
in order to pump 40% of clay into the machine and a landscape report 
has been undertaken on the ‘crushing operations’. The proposed 
location of the filter press is tucked under the face, at the base of the 
quarry and cannot be seen from residents houses at the village. The 
proposed location mitigates any potential impact on residents. 

 Further to a question regarding extension of the hours of ‘operation’ it 
was explained that the permission allows for the continuation of 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th February, 2023 

processing a material inside a building, until it has run until the end of 
its cycle. 

 Liaison meetings with residents were not possible during the Covid-19 
pandemic, and the owner of the quarry wants to move forward by 
reintroducing meetings with residents again. 

 
Further to confusion regarding vehicular traffic movement, officers reiterated 
that the condition to the planning consent states that no more than 220 trips 
for heavy goods vehicles, 110 in and 110 out Monday – Saturday in any 
working period. It was confirmed that should the applicant foresee increased 
traffic movements, consent must be obtained from the Local Planning 
Authority and agreed in writing and must provide details on the routine 
strategy and the impact of increased traffic.  
 
Further to questions from officers, the following was confirmed: 

 Officers were presented with a location for the filter press, and no other 
locations were considered. Officers deem the location of the proposed 
filter press acceptable. 

 The hours of operation outside are 07:30 until 17:30 weekdays, and 
08:00 until 12:00 Saturdays. 

 A site visit was not an option due to there not being any safety 
equipment for members. 

 Mineral extraction is considered an acceptable use in the Green Belt 
and there will be no use other than mineral extraction under the current 
application. It was also confirmed that the product created by the filter 
press is considered, by Planning to be a mineral product. 

 Further liaison with the applicant is required regarding the landscaping 
plan. 

 The applicant proposed the filter plant as Permitted Development, 
although this required prior approval. 

 The filter press is not a manned building and does not require an 
extractor fan. Should maintenance be required, the machinery will be 
switched off. A condition can be applied to mitigate concerns regarding 
the impact of noise, by the applicant providing details of extraction 
should this be required. 

 A condition cannot be applied to enforce liaison meetings on this 
particular application. A condition already exists on the wider planning 
consent, enforcement is able to look at that. 

 The removal of permitted development rights cannot be applied. 
 
Comments from Panel members highlighted the following: 

 A suggestion that the hours of use (not operational hours) are 
restricted to 07:30 until 17:30 on weekdays and 08:00 until 12:00 on 
Saturdays. Members felt it is unreasonable to extend the pattern of use 
that already exists. 

 There should be a strict interpretation on vehicular movement. 

 To receive assurances that the structure will be 100% obscured from 
local residents, with no visual impact. Planting should be intense and 
thicker. 



Final minutes approved at the meeting  
held on Thursday, 16th February, 2023 

 To ensure that conditions attached to the planning permission are 
robust and unambiguous to protect the environment and nearby 
residents. 
  

It was confirmed that Legal Services will check the decision notice with regard 
to the wording to ensure that it clear and robust in terms of enforceability. 
 
Following a vote on the recommendation, it was moved and seconded: 
 
RESOLVED – To approve the application in principal and defer and delegate 
the final decision to the Chief Planning Officer subject to amendments to the 
conditions as proposed in the submitted report: 

 Add informative to the decision to ensure that the applicant is reminded 
of the condition on the previous approval restricts the quarry to no 
more than 110 vehicles in and 110 out per week. 

 Add to end of condition 5 ‘to be submitted to and agreed in writing by 
the LPA and then painted the agreed colour within 2 months of 
installation and retained thereafter for the lifetime of the development’. 

 When negotiating Landscape plan for condition 8 ensure that this 
screening is dense enough to hide the building from close and far 
views from the South.  This may require the raising of the proposed 
bunding. 

 That condition 11 reflect the already approved operational hours for the 
quarry. 

 The filter press shall not be in any use except between the hours of 
07:30 until 05:30 Monday - Friday and 08:00 until 12:00 on Saturdays. 

 Additional condition to ensure any mechanical extract vent equipment 
to the building is submitted to the LPA for consideration, approval in 
writing and thereafter retained as approved. 

 
75 Date and Time of Next Meeting  
 

RESOLVED – To note the date and time of the next meeting as Thursday, 
19th January 2023 at 1.30 p.m. 
 
(The meeting concluded at 15:40) 
 
 


